

071559 MAY 28 2008

No. \_\_\_\_\_

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

M.M., by and through her parent, L.R.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Special School District No. 1, Minneapolis,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Margaret O'Sullivan Kane  
*Counsel of Record*  
KANE EDUCATION LAW, LLC  
1654 Grand Avenue  
Suite 200  
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55105  
(651) 222-8611

*Attorney for Petitioners*

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented for Review .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Citations of Opinions and Orders .....	1
Basis for Jurisdiction in this Court .....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
Argument Supporting Allowance of Writ .....	4
I. The Right to Educate Citizens is Primarily the Provenance of the States Save for the Rights and Liberties Guaranteed by the federal Constitution and federal laws .....	4
II. The Minnesota State Legislature Has Statutorily Assigned the Burden of Proof to School Districts Thus Rendering Inapplicable this Court's Decision in <i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> ...	9
III. Other Circuit Courts Have Misapplied <i>Schaffer</i> <i>v. Weast</i> .....	11
IV. The Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals Declined to Apply the Requisite Standard of Review for Administrative and District Court Decisions.	12

Conclusion ..... 21

Appendix

The published decision *per curiam* decision denying Petitioners' petition for re-hearing and re-hearing *en banc* on 28 February 2008, affirming the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals panel decision ..... A-1

The published decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit in *Special School District No. 1, Minneapolis v. M.M., et al.*, decided on 4 January 2008 reversing the District Court's decision granting summary judgment in favour of the Petitioners ..... A-2

The published decision of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota in *Special School District No. 1, Minneapolis v. M.M., et al.*, (Civil File No. 05-2270), decided on 18 July 2006, granting the Petitioners' motion for summary judgment ..... A-22

The unpublished decision on 1 September 2005 by the Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Minnesota Department of Education, granting the Petitioners the relief requested through the special education administrative hearing ..... A-108

## Table of Authorities

### United States Supreme Court Cases

- Schaffer v. Weast ex rel Weast*,  
546 U.S. 49, 126 S.Ct. 528 (2005) ..... *passim*
- Cummings v. County Board of Education*,  
175 U.S. 528, 20 S.Ct. 197 (1899) ..... 5
- Town of Burlington v. Dept. of Educ. Com. of Mass*,  
736 F.2d 773, 785 (1st Cir. 1984), *aff'd sib nom.*,  
471 U.S. 359 (1985) ..... 8
- Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley*,  
458 U.S. 176 (1982) ..... 12-13, 13, 14
- Honig v. Doe*, 484 U.S. 305 (1988) ..... 17

### United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

- Sch. Bd. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 11 v. Renollett*,  
440 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 8, 9
- Taylor v. Vermont Dept. of Educ.*,  
313 F.3d 768, 777 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 8
- Blackmon v. Springfield R-XII School Dist.*,  
198 F.3d 648, 658 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 9, 10
- E.S. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 196*,  
135 F.3d 566, 569 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 9, 10

<i>Fairfax County School Bd. v. Knight</i> , 261 Fed. Appx. 606, 608, 2008 WL 152571, (4th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>County Sch. Bd. v. Z.P.</i> , 399 F.3d 298 (4th Cir.2005) .....	11
<i>M.H. ex rel. A.H. v. Monroe-Woodbury Cent. School Dist.</i> , 250 Fed. Appx. 428 (2nd Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>R.B., ex rel. F.B. v. Napa Valley Unified School Dist.</i> , 496 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Board of Educ. of Tp. High School Dist. No. 211 v. Ross</i> , 486 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Gill v. Columbia 93 Sch. Dist.</i> , 217 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C.</i> , 258 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	18
